SEVENTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES Third Regular Session

## SENATE P. S. Res No.

)

)

)

(E) de nais E ou a duperfrontary

OCT -2 P6:04

18

RECE

Introduced by Senator Maria Lourdes Nancy S. Binay

## RESOLUTION CONGRATULATING AND COMMENDING THE JESUS IS LORD CHURCH WORLDWIDE ("JIL CHURCH") UNDER THE LEADERSHIP OF BISHOP BRO. EDUARDO "EDDIE" C. VILLANUEVA ON THE CELEBRATION OF ITS 40<sup>TH</sup> ANNIVERSARY ON OCTOBER 27, 2018

1 WHEREAS, Jesus Is Lord Church Worldwide ("JIL Church") is an international 2 Christian movement founded in 1978, beginning with a school outreach ministry with 3 fifteen (15) students. Thus far, it has established churches in more than fifty (50) 4 countries in six (6) continents globally;

5 WHEREAS, the JIL Church's mission "to bring all peoples to the kingdom of 6 the living God regardless of race, status, belief and religious affiliations through the 7 saving, healing, delivering, and transforming power of the Lord Jesus Christ" inspired 8 countless people to walk in faith and become instruments of change that our society 9 needs;

10 WHEREAS, Bishop Bro. Eduardo "Eddie" C. Villanueva, the founder of JIL 11 Church, has been a very passionate leader who has continued to guide and inspire 12 many Filipinos to fight for truth, equality, justice, and love for God and country;

WHEREAS, the JIL Church throughout the years has upheld its mission through its foundations like the Kristyanong Kabataan para sa Bayan (KKB) and the JIL Colleges Foundation which equips and empowers young people who are passionate about Truth, Justice, and Righteousness inspiring them to become catalysts for community transformation; WHEREAS, on October 27, 2018, Jesus Is Lord Church Worldwide headed by its President and Spiritual Director, Bishop Bro. Eduardo "Eddie" C. Villanueva, will celebrate its 40<sup>th</sup> Anniversary with the theme "Grand Homecoming";

BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, for the Senate of the Philippines to congratulate and commend the Jesus Is Lord Church Worldwide ("JIL Church") under the leadership of Bishop Bro. Eduardo "Eddie" C. Villanueva on the celebration of its 40<sup>th</sup> Anniversary on October 27, 2018.

Adopted,

.

Bray

MARIA LOURDES NANCY S. BINAY Senator